produced/biomass used and not just a straight average of the 12 months.

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

C
o

st
 (

$
/O

D
t)

Month

112

Figure 5.9 Monthly feedstock cost per MWh at the AGS (BASE Scenario).

In order to produce 507,037 MWh of electricity annually at AGS, a total annual

285,923ODt of woody biomass is required, with a total annual cost of $17,643,182, per

unit biomass procurement cost of 61.71 $·ODt-1, and feedstock cost of 34.80 $·MWh-1,

respectively (Table 5.2).  The lower amounts of monthly total woody biomass

requirements and lower monthly costs in some months (such as April, September and

November) are due to the fact that the AGS produces lower amounts of electricity in

these months (Figures 5.4, 5.6 and 5.7).

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

C
o

st
 (

$
/M

W
h

)

Month

113

Table 5.2 Sensitivity analyses on the total amount of annual biomass harvesting, total biomass procurement cost, unit biomass

procurement cost and the unit electricity production cost. Numbers in brackets represent % change from the BASE scenario.

Scenario Electricity (MWh·yr-1) Biomass (ODt·yr-1) Total cost ($·yr-1) Cost ($·ODt-1) Cost ($·MWh-1)
BASE 507,037 285,923 17,643,182 61.71 34.80
HFIA 507,037 285,923 17,554,193 (-0.5%) 61.39 (-0.5%) 34.62 (-0.5%)
HFIB 507,037 285,923 17,474,000 (-1%) 61.11 (-1%) 34.46 (-1%)
HFDA 507,037 285,923 17,743,139 (+0.6%) 62.06 (+0.6%) 34.99 (+0.6%)
HFDB 507,037 285,923 17,858,161 (+1.2%) 62.46 (+1.2%) 35.22 (+1.2%)
CEIA 507,037 259,930 (-9.1%) 15,958,357 (-9.5%) 61.39 (-0.5%) 31.47 (-9.5%)
CEIB 507,037 238,269 (-16.7%) 14,561,666 (-17.5%) 61.11 (-1%) 28.72 (-17.5%)
CEDA 507,037 317,692 (+11.1%) 19,714,598 (+11.7%) 62.06 (+0.6%) 38.88 (+11.7%)
CEDB 507,037 357,404 (+25%) 22,322,701 (+26.5%) 62.46 (+1.2%) 44.03 (+26.5%)
MCIA 507,037 289,781 (+1.3%) 19,243,078 (+9.1%) 66.41 (+7.6%) 37.95 (+9.1%)
MCIB 507,037 294,365 (+3%) 21,154,264 (+19.9%) 71.86 (+16.5%) 41.72 (+19.9%)
MCDA 507,037 282,630 (-1.2%) 16,284,095 (-7.7%) 57.62 (-6.6%) 32.12 (-7.7%)
MCDB 507,037 279,787 (-2.1%) 15,115,495 (-14.3%) 54.02 (-12.4%) 29.81 (-14.3%)
PCIA 507,037 285,923 18,951,114 (+7.4%) 66.28 (+7.4%) 37.38 (+7.4%)
PCIB 507,037 285,923 20,246,318 (+14.8%) 70.81 (+14.8%) 39.93 (+14.8%)
PCDA 507,037 285,923 16,322,779 (-7.5%) 57.09 (-7.5%) 32.19 (-7.5%)
PCDB 507,037 285,923 14,990,927 (-15%) 52.43 (-15%) 29.57 (-15%)

114

It is observed that at first the model selects the cells, which are closer to the AGS,

and in later months farther cells are selected. The behaviour of the model is consistent

with an a priori hypothesis of mode of biomass collection or procurement. The cells

which are located at longer distances from the AGS (Lake Nipigon, Ogoki, and Red

Lake) are not utilized by the model for woody biomass procurement, as it is not

economically feasible to transport biomass over such long distances.

The results of the 16 sensitivity analyses are shown in Table 5.2. The HF and

procurement cost were found to be inversely related: i.e., when HF increases the